
Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 1 
Abode Services - CalWORKs HSP RRH - 81700-21-R077592.A1

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND

ABODE SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this _____ day of 

_______________, 20_____, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter 

called "County," and Abode Services, hereinafter called "Contractor"; 

W I T N E S S E T H:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement (the “Agreement”) for the purpose 
of CalWORKS Housing Support Program and Rapid Rehousing services on July 7, 2020 for 
the term of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2023 and for a total obligation amount not to exceed 
$7,801,791; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to add $323,522.38 in funding 
for a revised total obligation amount not to exceed. $8,125,313.38.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO 
AS FOLLOWS:

1. The fourth WHEREAS clause on page 1 of the Agreement under the Section entitled 
“Witnesseth” is amended to read as follows:
 
1. Amount of Federal funds obligated by this action to subrecipient: $8,125,313.38
2. Indirect Cost Rate for Federal Award: 10%
3. This is not a Research and Development Award

2. Section 4. Payments, paragraph 1 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all terms, 
conditions and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibits A and C, County shall make 
payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit B. 
County reserves the right to withhold payment if County determines that the quantity or 
quality of the work performed is unacceptable. In no event shall County’s total fiscal 
obligation under this Agreement exceed EIGHT MILLION, ONE HUNDRED 
TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS AND 
THIRTY-EIGHT CENTS ($8,125,313.38).



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 2 
Abode Services - CalWORKs HSP RRH - 81700-21-R077592.A1

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated July 7, 2020, between 
County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.



Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 3 
Abode Services - CalWORKs HSP RRH - 81700-21-R077592.A1

THIS CONTRACT IS NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY ALL PARTIES. NO WORK WILL 
COMMENCE UNTIL THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN SIGNED BY THE COUNTY PURCHASING 
AGENT OR AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE.

For Contractor:
Abode Services

_____________________________
Contractor Signature

_______________
Date

___________________________
Contractor Name (please print)

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By:
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County

Date:

ATTEST:

By:
Clerk of Said Board


